# Town of Yucca Valley



## Master Fee Schedule

Adopted Resolution No.23-33

Effective Implementation

Date: October 3, 2023

## Town Hall/Clerk

## Implementation Schedule

			Implementatio		
#	Fee and Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028
1	Management Services:				
2	Business License Permit (Original)	\$59.00	\$74.00	\$89.00	\$105.00
3	Business License Permit (Renewal)	\$44.00	\$51.00	\$59.00	\$67.00
4	Preparation of Printer Records				
5	Annual Budget - Line Item Detail	\$15.00	\$17.00	\$19.00	\$22.00
6	Annual Budget - Summary Edition	\$15.00	\$17.00	\$19.00	\$22.00
7	Annual Financial Report (City)	\$15.00	\$17.00	\$19.00	\$22.00
8	Annual Financial Report (RDA, Others)	\$15.00	\$17.00	\$19.00	\$22.00
9	Photocopies	\$0.10	\$0.15	\$0.20	\$0.25
10	Returned Check Charges				
11	First Time	\$25.00	\$31.00	\$37.00	\$44.00
12	Each Subsequent Time	\$30.00	\$34.00	\$39.00	\$44.00
13	Document Certification	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$26.00	\$27.00
14	Tape Duplication of Public Meetings	\$20.00	\$35.00	\$50.00	\$65.00
15	Photocopies	\$0.10	\$0.15	\$0.20	\$0.25
16	Notary Fee	Notary fee set by State			
17	Passports	Per United State Passport Fees	Per United State Passport Fees	Per United State Passport Fees	Per United State Passport Fees
18	Copies- Large Format	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00

## **Code Compliance**

	Implementation Schedule						
#	Fee and Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028	Notes	
1	Film Documentation	<b>*</b> 05.00	407.00	4400.00	4444		
2	Video Documentation	\$35.00	\$87.00	\$139.00	\$191.00	Plus material costs	
3	Warrant Services						
4	Inspection Warrant Service	\$137.00	\$207.00	\$278.00	\$349.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
5	Abatement/Seizure Warrant Service	\$137.00	\$207.00	\$278.00	\$349.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
6	Administrative and Field Services						
7	Certified Mailing	\$47.00	\$68.00	\$89.00	\$111.00	Plus current postal rates	
8	Property Search	\$10.00	\$25.00	\$40.00	\$55.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
9	Notice of Administrative Hearing	\$25.00	\$43.00	\$61.00	\$79.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
10	Notice of Defects Order	\$105.00	\$181.00	\$258.00	\$335.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
11	Notice of Abate Order	\$105.00	\$181.00	\$258.00	\$335.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
12	Notice of Pendency	\$30.00	\$49.00	\$68.00	\$87.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
13	Title Search (By Title Company)	Fee charged to Town					
14	Emergency Abatement Order	\$140.00	\$306.00	\$472.00	\$638.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
15	Emergency Boarding/Vacate Order	\$35.00	\$132.00	\$229.00	\$327.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
16	Public Hearing Fee	\$75.00	\$91.00	\$108.00	\$125.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
17	Vehicle Removal	\$35.00	\$81.00	\$128.00	\$175.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
18	Inspections	\$50.00	\$62.00	\$74.00	\$87.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
19	Re-Inspect Subsequent to Initial Inspection	\$50.00	\$54.00	\$58.00	\$63.00	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees	
20	Graffiti Removal	Actual costs + staff time	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees				
21	Site Abatement	Actual costs + staff time	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees				
22	Hearing Fees -recording, Minutes, Officer	Actual costs + staff time	Plus actual Costs and related attorney fees				

## **Animal Control**

#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028
1	Quarantine report fee	\$45.00	\$48.00	\$51.00	\$54.00
2	Investigation of public nuisance	\$135.00	\$162.00	\$189.00	\$217.00
3	Notice to Abate	\$15.00	\$19.00	\$23.00	\$27.00
4	Notice of Admin Hearing	\$15.00	\$35.00	\$55.00	\$76.00
5	Notice of determination	\$15.00	\$28.00	\$41.00	\$54.00
6	Inspection/seizure/warrant	\$270.00	\$322.00	\$375.00	\$428.00
7	Admin Hearing	\$80.00	\$244.00	\$408.00	\$573.00
8	Commercial Estab. Permit	\$65.00	\$70.00	\$75.00	\$81.00
9	Town Animal Potentially Dangerous Fees	\$80.00	\$94.00	\$108.00	\$123.00
10	Town Animal Public Nuisance Fees	\$80.00	\$81.00	\$83.00	\$85.00
11	Town Rescue Owned Animal in Distress	\$30.00	\$56.00	\$82.00	\$108.00
12	Town Late Fee	\$15.00	\$17.00	\$19.00	\$21.00
13	Town Animal License Deposit	Reg 1 yr fee	\$0.00	Reg 1 yr fee	Reg 1 yr fee
14	Licensing				
15	1 yr				
16	Regular Altered	\$12.00	\$12.00	\$12.00	\$12.00
17	Regular Unaltered	\$48.00	\$48.00	\$48.00	\$48.00
18	Senior/Disabled Altered	\$6.00	\$6.00	\$6.00	\$6.00
19	Senior/Disabled Unaltered	\$12.00	\$12.00	\$12.00	\$12.00
20	2 yr				
21	Regular Altered	\$24.00	\$24.00	\$24.00	\$24.00
22	Regular Unaltered	\$96.00	\$96.00	\$96.00	\$96.00
23	Senior/Disabled Altered	\$12.00	\$12.00	\$12.00	\$12.00
24	Senior/Disabled Unaltered	\$24.00	\$24.00	\$24.00	\$24.00
25	3 yr				
26	Regular Altered	\$36.00	\$36.00	\$36.00	\$36.00
27	Regular Unaltered	\$144.00	\$144.00	\$144.00	\$144.00
28	Senior/Disabled Altered	\$18.00	\$18.00	\$18.00	\$18.00
29	Senior/Disabled Unaltered	\$36.00	\$36.00	\$36.00	\$36.00
30	Town Animal Guard Dog Registration	\$32.00	\$66.00	\$100.00	\$135.00

## **Animal Control**

#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028
31	Town Impound Fee - Owner medical related (business hours)	\$65.00	\$65.00	\$65.00	\$65.00
32	Town Impound Fee - Owner medical related (After hours)	\$217.00	\$217.00	\$217.00	\$217.00
33	Town Impound Fee - Owner arrest (business hours)	\$119.00	\$119.00	\$119.00	\$119.00
34	Town impound fee - Owner arrest (after hours)	\$217.00	\$217.00	\$217.00	\$217.00
35	Town Impound fee- Owner arrest release authorization	\$86.00	\$86.00	\$86.00	\$86.00
36	Town Impound fees Small Livestock <75	\$173.00	\$173.00	\$173.00	\$173.00
37	Town Impound Large Livestock After Hours	\$217.00	\$217.00	\$217.00	\$217.00
38	Town Impound Livestock <75 After Hours	\$217.00	\$217.00	\$217.00	\$217.00
39	Livestock Transportation Fee Business Hours	\$125.00	\$125.00	\$125.00	\$125.00
40	Livestock Transportation Fee After Hours	\$175.00	\$175.00	\$175.00	\$175.00

## **Animal Shelter**

## Implementation Schedule

			Implementati	ion schedule	
#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028
1	Town Animal Euthanasia Fees - under 100 lbs	\$35.00	\$50.00	\$65.00	\$81.00
2	Town Animal Euthanasia Fees - over 100 lbs	\$55.00	\$67.00	\$79.00	\$91.00
3	Town Animal Humane Trap Fees	\$50 refundable deposit with \$5 daily rental fee (Monday - Friday)	\$50 refundable deposit with \$5 daily rental fee (Monday - Friday)	\$50 refundable deposit with \$5 daily rental fee (Monday - Friday)	\$50 refundable deposit with \$5 daily rental fee (Monday - Friday)
4	Town Animal Humane Trap Fees - Replacement Cost	\$55.00	\$63.00	\$71.00	\$80.00
5	Town Animal/State Unaltered Fee-1st	\$35.00	\$35.00	\$35.00	\$35.00
6	Town Animal/State Unaltered Fee-2nd	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00
7	Town Animal/State Unaltered Fee-3rd	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
8	Town Adoptions Dog	\$92.00	\$133.00	\$175.00	\$217.00
9	Town Adoptions Puppy	\$85.00	\$127.00	\$169.00	\$212.00
10	Town Adoptions Cat/Kitten	\$55.00	\$75.00	\$95.00	\$115.00
11	Town Adoptions Horse	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00
12	Town Adoptions Large Pigs	\$40.00	\$40.00	\$40.00	\$40.00
13	Town Adoptions Goat/Small Pigs	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00
14	Town Adoptions Birds, Reptiles, Exotics	1/2 average current market rate			
15	Town Adoptions fowl/pocket pets	\$5.00	\$13.00	\$22.00	\$31.00
16	Replacement Tag	\$5.00	\$10.00	\$15.00	\$21.00
17	Transfer License to new owner	\$10.00	\$13.00	\$17.00	\$21.00
18	Town Impound Boarding Fee Dog/cat	\$8.00	\$9.00	\$10.00	\$12.00
19	Town Boarding Fee Livestock	\$12.00	\$13.00	\$14.00	\$15.00
20	Town Boarding Fee Small Animals	\$2.00	\$4.00	\$7.00	\$10.00
21	Town Animal Disposal Fee	\$15.00	\$32.00	\$50.00	\$68.00
22	Town Impound Fees After Hours	\$89.00	\$139.00	\$189.00	\$239.00
23	Town Impound Fee Large Livestock	\$170.00	\$229.00	\$288.00	\$348.00

## **Animal Shelter**

## Implementation Schedule

		implementation confidence					
#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028		
24	Town Impound Fees Regular	\$55.00	\$61.00	\$67.00	\$73.00		
25	Town Microchip Fees	\$20.00	\$36.00	\$52.00	\$68.00		
26	Town Veterinary Fees	Actual Cost	Actual Cost	Actual Cost	Actual Cost		
27	Town Owner Turn in Fee	\$15.00	\$37.00	\$59.00	\$81.00		
28	Vaccinations DAPP	\$13.00	\$13.00	\$13.00	\$13.00		
29	vaccinations Bord	\$13.00	\$13.00	\$13.00	\$13.00		
30	Vaccinations Frpc	\$13.00	\$13.00	\$13.00	\$13.00		
31	Town Owner Turn In Fee Fowl / Pocket Pets	\$48.00	\$48.00	\$48.00	\$48.00		
32	Town Owner Turn In Litter of Puppies / Kittens	\$25.00	\$37.00	\$50.00	\$63.00		

#	Description	Unit	7/1/2024
	General Fees		
1	Issuance Fee	each	\$83.00
2	Construction Waste Management Plan Deposit Fee	each	\$500.00
3	Self Haul Permit Fee	each	\$421.00
	Permit Issuance Fee: (In addition to the fees prescribed in the Electric, Mechanical, Plumbing and Solar energy schedules for each permit on a		
	single application form) (Plus any surcharges, i.e.; Strong Motion Implementation Program or other fees, i.e.; School Fees, Drainage Fees, Road Fees. Etc.)		
4	Additional Inspection and Plan Review Charges:  Reinspection Fee	each	\$160.00
5	Duplicate/Replacement Job Card	each	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
			\$36.00
6	Inspections During Off-Hours (Advance payment)	2 hour Min.	\$278.00
7	Meetings - Formal and In-depth		Ф000 00
7	Application Meeting	le a contra mada	\$232.00
8	First Hour	hourly rate	\$154.00
9	Each additional hour	hourly rate	\$77.00
	Plan Review Fees	5 4/6 11	4070.00
10	Plan Review by the Hour (Min. 1/2 Hour)	Per 1/2 Hour	\$252.00
	Expedited Plan Review		1.5 times the cost of
11			regular plan review
	REFUNDS		<b>*</b> 110.00
12	Actual Cost Service - Return fee, except for suggested fee		\$140.00
	Work commenced or completed without first obtaining permission from the Building official, will incur double permit issuance fee		
	The Building Official will not refund work has been initiated for any permit. The Building Official shall not authorize the refunding of any fee paid after one		
	year in which the fee was paid and work was not commenced. Unused deposit monies of completed Actual Cost Projects will be refunded to the payee when		
	all charges for the project have been recorded.		
	Amazia		
12	Appeals  Appeals  Appeals  Appeals		\$309.00
	Appeal to Building and Safety Board of Appeals Appeal to Building and Safety Physically Disabled Access Appeals Board	per permit	\$309.00 \$309.00
14		per permit	\$309.00
4.5	Chimney Chimney	aaah	¢454.00
15		each	\$451.00
16	Chimney Repair	each	\$374.00
17	Close Existing Openings	each	\$196.00
	Decks Decks		****
18	Deck	each	\$339.00
19	Deck (Railing Only)	each	\$173.00
- 00	Demolition	a a a b	<b>***</b>
20	Demolition (up to 3,000 sf)	each	\$289.00
0.4	Doors and Windows New door (not particularly)	b	#407.00
21	New door (non structural)	each	\$127.00
22	New door (structural shear wall/masonry)	each	\$334.00
23	New Window (non structural)  New window (structural sheet well/magenty)	each	\$129.00
24	New window (structural shear wall/masonry)	each	\$193.00
25	Bay Window (structural)	each	\$193.00
26	Each additional door or window		10% of fee

#	Description	Unit	7/1/2024
	Fences/Walls		
27	Non-masonry, over 6 feet in height	up to 100 lf	\$181.00
28	Non-masonry, each additional 100 lf	each 100 lf	\$73.00
29	Masonry, over 6 feet in height	up to 100 lf	\$416.00
30		each 100 lf	\$90.00
31	Flag pole (over 20 feet in height)	each	\$276.00
32		each	\$285.00
	Field Investigation and Report		
33		each	\$258.00
34	Major Project/Certificate of existing building without permit	each	\$532.00
35	Pre-Alteration Inspection	each	\$196.00
36		each	\$161.00
37		each	\$180.00
38		each	\$180.00
	Garages and other Storage Units / Conventional Wood Frame		
39		sf	\$253.00
40		sf	\$215.00
41		sf	\$372.00
42	Masonry up to 1,000 sf	sf	\$638.00
	MISCELLANEOUS:		
43	Acoustical Review	each	\$290.00
44	,	each	\$263.00
45	· · ·	each	\$474.00
46	Ů	first flight	\$284.00
47	<u> </u>	per flight	\$115.00
	Patio Covers/Awnings/Trellis/Carport /Porch		
48		each	\$258.00
49		each	\$258.00
50	, ,	each	\$328.00
51		each	\$167.00
52		each	\$237.00
53		each	\$167.00
54		each	\$258.00
	Piles		
55			\$442.00
56		up to 10	\$905.00
57	,	each 10	\$346.00
58	( )1	up to 10	\$905.00
59	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	each 10	\$346.00
	Remodel—Residential		
60		up to 300 sf	\$459.00
61		up to 300 sf	\$490.00
62		up to 300 sf	\$389.00
63		each 300 sf	\$320.00
	Roof/Reroof		
64	Residential	up to 3000 sf	\$254.00

#	Description	Unit	7/1/2024
65	•	up to 3000 sf	\$363.00
66	· · ·	up to 3000 sf	\$424.00
67	Commercial Addition	each 100 sf	\$320.00
68	Roof Framing Replacement	up to 100 sf	\$434.00
69	<u> </u>	each 100 sf	\$226.00
	Retaining Walls (concrete or masonry)		<u> </u>
70		up to 50 lf	\$258.00
71		each 50 lf	\$61.00
72		up to 50 lf	\$442.00
73		each 50 lf	\$113.00
74	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	up to 50 lf	\$569.00
75	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	each 50 lf	\$136.00
76		up to 50 If	\$534.00
77		each 50 lf	\$113.00
78	,	up to 50 lf	\$569.00
79	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	each 50 lf	\$113.00
10	Sign - Primary (e.g. Billboard)	5451100 11	ψ110.00
80	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	each	\$118.00
81		each	\$149.00
- 01	Skylight	Caon	ψ140.00
82		each	\$196.00
83		each	\$288.00
00	Storage Racks	Caci	Ψ200.00
84		first 100 lf	\$207.00
85		each 100 lf	\$85.00
86		first 100 lf	\$372.00
87		each 100 lf	\$85.00
- 07	Swimming Pools	Caci 100 II	\$65.00
	Accessory to Single Family Dwellings		
88		Each	\$123.00
89		each	\$551.00
09	All other Swimming Pools	eacii	\$551.00
90		each	\$223.00
91	1 '	each	\$258.00
92	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	each	\$202.00
92	Stock Plans	eacii	\$202.00
93		aaah	\$500.00
93	' '	each	\$500.00 \$164.00
95		each	
		each	\$215.00
96			Per valuation
07	Temporary Mobile Office Trailer		#407.00
97	ů i	each	\$127.00
98		each	\$351.00
	Short Term Installation:		<b>*</b> 400.00
99			\$188.00
100	Approved Temporary Tents		\$188.00

#	Description	Unit	7/1/2024
101	Large Family Day Care Inspection	Unit	\$398.00
101	Amusement Park Semi-Annual Inspection Fee		\$398.0 \$398.0
102	Relocation Inspection and Set Down Fees - Permanent Residential		<b></b>
	Relocation inspection and Set Down Fees - Fermanent Residential		
	Relocation Policy When the structure is located more than fifty (50) miles outside the boundaries of the City of Twentynine Palms, a local agency in the requested to conduct an on-site may be requested to an on-site inspection and report its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay conduct an on-site its findings to the City. The applicant shall pay the local agency directly for the inspection and report preparation. (Form 433A)		
	Inspection fee when a building is moved:		
103	On the same property	each	\$220.0
104	From one property to another within the City	each	\$371.0
105	From outside the City	each	\$651.0
	Set down Permit Fees:		
106	Per standard construction fees by occupancy		
	Walls and Partitions		
107	Interior wall - Load Bearing	each	\$227.0
108	Exterior wall - Load bearing	each	\$297.0
109	Partition—Commercial, Interior (up to 30 lf)	up to 30 lf	\$281.0
110	Additional partition	each 30 lf	\$136.0
111	Partition—Residential, Interior (up to 30 lf)	up to 30 lf	\$211.0
112	Additional partition	each 30 lf	\$92.0
	Walls - Finishes		70=:0
113	Siding		\$112.0
114	Stone and Brick Veneer (interior or exterior)	up to 400 sf	\$112.0
115	' '	<u>'</u>	\$112.0
		L L	*
	ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEES		
	Panel Upgrade		
116	600 volts or less and not over 200 amps	each	\$127.0
117	600 volts or less and 201 to 1,000 amps	each	\$258.0
118	Over 600 volts or over 1,000 amps	each	\$328.0
	Electrical Fee by Area		**
	The following permit fees are based on the actual area of the occupancies listed, determined from exterior dimensions, and include all lighting receptacles and the circuit wiring. This method of fee calculation is in addition to the fee for electrical service.	j fixtures, switch	
119	Warehouse, storage garages or aircraft hangers where no repair work is done.	sq. ft	\$289.0
120	All other occupancies not listed in A up to and including 5,000 sq. ft.	sq. ft	\$312.0
121	Over 5,000 sq. ft. (plus cumulative total of \$600)	sq. ft	\$451.0
	Alternative Schedule		
	Alternations, additions and new construction where no structural work is being done or where it is impractical to use the square foot schedule	e, convert to units:	
	Unit Application		
122	3 outlets, 3 lighting fixtures or fraction	1 unit	\$127.0
123	Every 6 additional units 10%	1 unit	10% addition 6 unit
124	Recessed lighting or modification	1 unit	\$127.0
125	Each additional unit 10%	Unit	10% additional 10%
	Electrical Motors		
126	Motor, 1 horsepower or less	Each	\$127.00

#	Description	Unit	7/1/2024	
127	Motor, More than 1 horsepower	Each	\$127.00	
128	Transformer	Each	\$188.00	
	Compute fees for motors, transformers and similar appliances for each separate motor, etc. (2) Compute fees for outlets and multi-outlet assemblies by adding all outlets, switches and lights before determining, the unit application.			
	Temporary Electrical Service Pole			
129	Temporary use of construction service, include poles or pedestals	each	\$150.00	
130	Additional secondary or supporting-poles	each	\$43.00	
	Miscellaneous			
131	Area lighting standards	each	\$127.00	
	(I) Residential swimming pool lights	each	\$211.00	
133	(II) Commercial swimming pool lights	each	\$342.00	
134	Temporary sale stand, including service connections, etc.	each	\$127.00	
135	Inspection for reinstallation of idle meter (removed by utility company)	each	\$188.00	
136	Any electrical work for which a permit is required, but no fee is herein provided	each	\$258.00	
137	Lighting pole	each	\$167.00	
138	Each add'l pole	each	\$50.00	
	Overhead Line Construction:			
139	Poles and anchors	each	\$127.00	

#	Description	Unit	7/1/2024
#	Plan Review Fees:	Unit	7/1/2024
		L	
	When no construction plan review fee is charged and an electrical plan is required to be submitted, a plan review fee shall be paid at the time of submitting p specifications for review.	lans and	
140	Plan Review Fee		50% of Electrical Permit
	Antenna		
141	Antenna-Monopole	each	\$482.00
142	Cellular/Mobile Phone, free-standing	each	\$482.00
143	Cellular/Mobile Phone, attached to building	each	\$347.00
144	Each additional antenna installed on a pole 10%		10% each additional
1-7-7	East additional anitomia installed on a pole 10 %	each	antenna
	Solar Energy Fees:		
	Solar Plan Review Fees		
145	Roof mount or ground mount , residential small system (all)		\$200.00
146	Commercial roof mount or ground mount solar not to exceed 50KW.		\$400.00
147	Commercial roof mount or ground mount solar exceeding 10KW. Per additional KW or fraction thereof		\$65.00
	Solar Permit Fees		
148	Roof mount or ground mount , residential small system (under 15KW)		\$250.00
149	Roof mount or ground mount residential solar (over 15KW). Each additional KW or fraction thereof.		\$15.00
150	Commercial roof mount or ground mount solar not to exceed 50KW.		\$600.00
151	Commercial roof mount or ground mount solar exceeding 50-250KW. Per additional KW or fraction thereof		\$7.00
152	Commercial roof mount or ground mount solar exceeding 250KW. Per additional KW or fraction thereof		\$5.00
	MECHANICAL PERMIT FEES		
153	Installation or relocation of each forced-air gravity-type furnace or burner, including ducts and vents, attached to such appliance (TWINPAC includes).	each	\$202.00
154	Installation or relocation of each recessed wall heater, floor furnace, suspended heater, or floor mounted heater including vent.	each	\$161.00
155	Installation, relocation or replacement of each appliance vent installed and not included in an appliance permit.	each	\$127.00
156	Alteration of or addition to each heating appliance, refrigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or each heating, cooling, absorption or evaporative cooling	each	\$161.00
130	system, including controls regulated by the Uniform Mechanical Code.	eacii	\$101.00
	Installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor		
	0 to 15 HP or 0 to 500,000 B.T.U.'s absorption system	each	\$188.00
158	Over 15 HP, or over 500,000 B.T.U's absorption system	each	\$300.00
	For each air handling unit (HVAC)	each	\$223.00
	For each evaporative cooler other than portable type ie.swamp cooler. 10% of fee for each additional fixture.	each	\$127.00
	For each ventilation fan connected to a single duct including mini-splits. 10% of fee for each additional fixture.	each	\$127.00
	For each ventilation system which is not a portion of heating or air condition system	each	\$127.00
163	For the installation of each hood, other than Type 1 grease hood, served by mechanical exhaust, including the ducts from such hood	each	\$223.00
164	Each Type 1 grease hood, including the exhaust system	each	\$273.00
165	For each appliance or piece of equipment regulated by the Mechanical Code, not classed in other appliance categories, or for which no other fee is listed in the section	each	\$259.00

#	Description	Unit	7/1/2024
		•	•
	PLUMBING PERMIT FEES		
166	Plumbing fixture or trap (including water, drainage piping and backflow protection) 10% of fee for each additional fixture.	each	\$127.00
167	Private sewer line, each connection	each	\$127.00
168	Private sewage lift station or sump pump	each	\$181.00
169	Building sewer	each	\$150.00
	Septic tank, cesspool or leach line / Including Abandonment	each	\$281.00
171	Water heater and/ or vent	each	\$127.00
172	For each gas piping system, per outlet	each	\$127.00
173	Inspection for installment of idle gas meter (removed by utility company)	each	\$142.00
174	Industrial waste pre-treatment interceptor, including its trap and vent, excepting kitchen-type grease interceptors functioning as fixture traps	each	\$185.00
175	Installation, alternation or repair of water piping and/or treating equipment	each	\$127.00
176	For each water distribution system on private property, per connection	each	\$188.00
177	For each gas distribution system on private property, per connection	each	\$188.00
178	For each public swimming pool, including all necessary piping	each	\$397.00
179	For each private swimming pool, including all necessary piping	each	\$258.00
180	Alternation of drain or vent piping	each	\$103.00
181	Vacuum breakers or backflow protection devices on tanks, vats etc or for installation on unprotected plumbing fixtures, including necessary water piping	each	\$127.00
	ACTIVE WATER SOLAR ENERGY PERMIT FEES		
182	For collectors (including related piping and regulating devices) Permit Review	system	\$223.00
183	For Storage Tanks (including related piping and regulating devices) Permit Review	system	\$204.00
184	For Rock Storage Permit Review	system	\$204.00
185	For each appliance or piece of equipment regulated by the Uniform Solar Energy Code for which no fee is listed	each	\$258.00
		•	
	GRADING FEES / Over 2499 CY, Engineering Department		
	Plan Review Fee:		
186	0 - 100 CY		\$465.00
187	101 - 1000 CY		\$760.00
188	1001 - 2499 CY		\$1,128.00
	Permit Fee:		
189	0 - 100 CY		\$623.00
190	101 - 1000 CY		\$915.00
191	1001 - 2499 CY		\$1,281.00

#### Building Permits - Major

#### BUILDING PERMIT FEES - CONSTRUCTION TYPES: II B, III B, IV B, V B

CBC Occupancy	Square Footage	Plan Check	Permit
Commercial	1	\$758.48	\$1,547.70
Commercial	1.000	\$983.97	\$1,998.68
	5,000	\$1.322.21	\$3,556.63
	10,000	\$1,988.43	\$5,073.58
	20,000	\$2,582,92	\$7,595.00
	50,000	\$4,181.86	\$10,372.66
Tenant Improvements	1	\$543.23	\$1,024.97
	800	\$686.73	\$1,301.71
	1,250	\$737.98	\$1,598.95
	2,500	\$830.22	\$1,937.19
	5,000	\$1,065.97	\$2,869.91
	12,500	\$1,352.96	\$3,997.37
Decident Name	.,	*****	24.044.00
Residential - New	1	\$809.72	\$1,311.96
	800	\$860.97	\$1,414.45
	1,200	\$901.97	\$1,527.20
	2,000	\$1,004.47	\$1,701.44
	3,000	\$1,158.21	\$1,875.69
	4,000	\$1,383.70	\$2,234.43
	6,000 10,000	\$1,660.45 \$1,947.44	\$2,664.91 \$3,095.40
	10,000	φ1,947.44	\$3,095.40
Residential - Addition	1	\$543.23	\$758.48
	300	\$563.73	\$758.48
	500	\$614.98	\$819.97
	800	\$686.73	\$871.22
	1,500	\$727.73	\$973.72
	2,000	\$860.97	\$994.22
D D		****	0510.10
Residential - Remodel	1	\$338.24	\$512.48
	300	\$348.49	\$522.73
	500	\$450.99	\$584.23
	800	\$471.48	\$635.48
	1,500	\$563.73	\$727.73
	2,000	\$604.73	\$778.97
Garage- attached and built	400	\$215.24	\$245.99
at same time as SFD	600	\$225.49	\$266.49
	1,000	\$245.99	\$307.49
	1,500	\$266.49	\$327.99

Total Cost			Total Cost New Construction Fee Schedule
			Total Cost New Constitution 1 to Constant
\$2,306.17	\$2,306.17 plus	33.86	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 1,000 s.f.
2,982.65	2,982.65 plus	23.70	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 5,000 s.f.
4,878.84	4,878.84 plus	21.83	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 10,000 s.f.
7,062.02	7,062.02 plus	15.58	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 20,000 s.f.
10,177.92	10,177.92 plus	7.29	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 50,000 s.f.
14,554.52	14,554.52 plus		for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof
<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
\$1,568.20	\$1,568.20 plus	26.30	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 800 s.f.
1,988.43	1,988.43 plus	38.72	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 1,200 s.f.
2,336.92	2,336.92 plus	17.22	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 2,500 s.f.
2,767.41	2,767.41 plus	23.37	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 5,000 s.f.
3,935.87	3,935.87 plus	9.43	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 12,500 s.f.
5,350.32	5,350.32 plus	7.71	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof
-			
\$2,121.68	\$2,121.68 plus	9.62	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 800 s.f.
2,275.43	2,275.43 plus	16.08	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 1200 s.f.
2,429.17	2,429.17 plus	17.30	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 2,000 s.f.
2,705.91	2,705.91 plus	16.40	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 3,000 s.f.
3,033.90	3,033.90 plus	21.37	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 4,000 s.f.
3,618.13	3,618.13 plus	17.68	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 6,000 s.f.
4,325.36	4,325.36 plus	8.97	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 10,000 s.f.
5,042.83	5,042.83 plus	8.96	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof
\$1,301.71	\$1,301.71 plus		for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 300 s.f.
1,322.21	1,322.21 plus		for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 500 s.f.
1,434.95	1,434.95 plus	11.78	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 800 s.f.
1,557.95	1,557.95 plus	10.25	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 1,500 s.f.
1,701.44	1,701.44 plus	12.90	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 2,000 s.f.
1,855.19	1,855.19 plus	11.11	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof
\$850.72	\$850.72 plus		for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 300 s.f.
871.22	871.22 plus		for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 500 s.f.
1,035.22	1,035.22 plus		for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 800 s.f.
1,106.96	1,106.96 plus		for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 1,500 s.f.
1,291.46	1,291.46 plus		for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 2,000 s.f.
1,383.70	1,383.70 plus	7.95	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof
0404.00	0404 00 ml	40.71	for each additional 400 of autorities the sector bull at 400 of the section bull and 000 of
\$461.23	\$461.23 plus		for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 300 s.f.
491.98	491.98 plus		for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 800 s.f.
553.48	553.48 plus		for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 1,500 s.f.
594.48	594.48 plus	3.36	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof

#### Building Permits - Major

#### BUILDING PERMIT FEES - CONSTRUCTION TYPES: II B, III B, IV B, V B

CBC Occupancy	Square Footage	Plan Check	Permi
Industrial	1	\$809.72	\$1,496.4
	1,000	\$1,045.47	\$1,896.1
	5,000	\$1,229.96	\$3,536.1
	10,000	\$1,629.70	\$5,022.3
	20,000	\$2,224.18	\$7,410.5
	50,000	\$2,685.41	\$9,778.1
Shell Building	1	\$778.97	\$1,424.7
	1,000	\$901.97	\$1,937.1
	5,000	\$1,106.96	\$2,869.9
	10,000	\$1,383.70	\$4,140.8
	20,000	\$1,619.45	\$6,108.8
	50,000	\$1,793.69	\$8,066.4
	1		
Garage, Workshop, Storage	200	\$317.74	\$614.9
	1,000	\$348.49	\$666.2
	1,500	\$368.99	\$707.2

Total Cost			Total Cost New Construction Fee Schedule
\$2,306.17	\$2,306.17 plus	31.81	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 1,000 s.f.
2,941.65	2,941.65 plus	22.81	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 5,000 s.f.
4,766.09	4,766.09 plus	18.86	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 10,000 s.f.
6,652.03	6,652.03 plus	14.91	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 20,000 s.f.
9,634.68	9,634.68 plus	4.71	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 50,000 s.f.
12,463.59	12,463.59 plus	3.85	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof
\$2,203.68	\$2,203.68 plus	31.81	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 1,000 s.f.
2,839.16	2,839.16 plus	14.22	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 5,000 s.f.
3,976.87	3,976.87 plus	15.48	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 10,000 s.f.
5,524.57	5,524.57 plus	11.02	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 20,000 s.f.
7,728.25	7,728.25 plus	3.55	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 50,000 s.f.
9,860.18	9,860.18 plus	2.90	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof
\$932.72	\$932.72 plus	5.12	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 200 s.f.
1,014.72	1,014.72 plus	6.15	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 1,000 s.f.
1,076.21	1,076.21 plus	5.02	for each additional 100 s.f. or fraction thereof > half of 100 s.f., to and including 1,500 s.f.

#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028	Notes
1	Major Projects	10/0/2020	17172024	77172020	17172020	110100
2	Conditional Use Permit					
3	To 5.0 Acres	\$2,985.00	\$4,016.00	\$5,047.00	\$6,078.00	Deposit
4	Over 5.0 Acres	\$3,335.00	\$4,958.00	\$6,581.00	\$8,205.00	Deposit
5	Time Extensions	1/2 Of Filing Fee Paid	Deposit			
6	Site Plan Review	Ü	Ü	Ü	Ü	
7	To 5.0 Acres	\$2,910.00	\$3,913.00	\$4,916.00	\$5,919.00	Deposit
8	Over 5.0 Acres	\$3,295.00	\$4,860.00	\$6,425.00	\$7,991.00	Deposit
9	Amendments	\$2,051.00	\$4,102.00	\$4,102.00	\$4,102.00	Flat
10	Time Extensions	\$610.00	\$867.00	\$1,124.00	\$1,381.00	Flat
11	Land Use Compliance Review	\$840.00	\$1,054.00	\$1,269.00	\$1,484.00	Flat
12	Environmental					
13	Eir Processing And Review	Actual Cost +10%	Actual Cost +10%	Actual Cost +10%	Actual Cost +10%	Staff + Consultant Cost
14	Environmental Assessment	\$925.00	\$1,373.00	\$1,822.00	\$2,271.00	Deposit
15	Mitigation Monitoring	Actual Cost	Actual Cost	Actual Cost	Actual Cost	Deposit
16	Specific Plan					
17	Specific Plan	\$9,360.00	\$12,191.00	\$15,022.00	\$17,854.00	Deposit
18	Specific Plan Amendment	\$6,700.00	\$9,209.00	\$11,719.00	\$14,229.00	Deposit
19	Development Agreement	\$3,525.00	\$5,356.00	\$7,188.00	\$9,020.00	Flat plus Attorney Fees
20	Development Code Amendment	\$2,470.00	\$3,658.00	\$4,846.00	\$6,034.00	Deposit
21	Development Code Interpretation	\$520.00	\$721.00	\$922.00	\$1,124.00	Flat
22	General Plan Amendment	\$3,145.00	\$5,096.00	\$7,047.00	\$8,999.00	Deposit
23	Zone Change	\$3,145.00	\$4,712.00	\$6,279.00	\$7,846.00	Deposit
24	General Plan Amendment & Zone Change	\$4,100.00	\$7,637.00	\$11,174.00	\$14,711.00	Deposit
25	Parcel Map					
26	Parcel Map	\$2,350.00	\$3,317.00	\$4,284.00	\$5,251.00	Deposit + \$30 Per Lot
27	Parcel Map-Amendment	\$2,348.00	\$3,731.00	\$5,115.00	\$6,499.00	Flat
28	Parcel Map-Revision	\$2,348.00	\$3,731.00	\$5,115.00	\$6,499.00	Flat
29	Parcel Map-Time Extension	\$1,700.00	\$3,216.00	\$4,732.00	\$6,249.00	Flat
30	Parcel Map-Reversion To Acreage	\$1,658.00	\$2,855.00	\$4,053.00	\$5,251.00	Flat
31	Tract Map					
32	Tentative Tract Map- Base Fee	\$3,110.00	\$4,547.00	\$5,984.00	\$7,422.00	Deposit + \$40 Per Lot
33	Tentative Tract Map- Amendment	\$2,013.00	\$4,027.00	\$4,027.00	\$4,027.00	Flat
	·	•	•	•	•	

#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028	Notes
34	Tract Map -Amended After Recordation	\$2,013.00	\$4,027.00	\$4,027.00	\$4,027.00	Flat
35	Tenative Tract Map-Time Extension	\$1,240.00	\$1,668.00	\$2,096.00	\$2,524.00	Flat
36	Planned Development					
37	Filed Concurrently With Tentative Map					
38	1-10 Acres	\$1,395.00	\$2,721.00	\$4,048.00	\$5,375.00	Flat
39	10.01-20 Acres	\$1,685.00	\$3,249.00	\$4,813.00	\$6,377.00	Flat
	Over 20 Acres	\$2,010.00	\$3,817.00	\$5,625.00	\$7,433.00	Flat
41	Not Concurrently With Tentative Map					
42	1-10 Acres	\$3,050.00	\$3,407.00	\$3,764.00	\$4,121.00	Flat
43	10.01-20 Acres	\$3,645.00	\$4,155.00	\$4,666.00	\$5,177.00	Flat
44	Over 20 Acres	\$4,590.00	\$5,276.00	\$5,962.00	\$6,649.00	Flat
45	Lot Line Adjustment	\$1,075.00	\$1,186.00	\$1,297.00	\$1,408.00	Flat
46	Lot Merger	\$870.00	\$918.00	\$966.00	\$1,014.00	Deposit
	Certificate Of Compliance	\$875.00	\$921.00	\$967.00	\$1,014.00	Deposit
	Pre-Application	\$535.00	\$1,036.00	\$1,537.00	\$2,039.00	Flat
	Appeals To Planning Commission					
50	Appeals To Planning Commission	\$720.00	\$1,364.00	\$2,008.00	\$2,652.00	Deposit
	Appeals To Town Council	\$845.00	\$1,654.00	\$2,464.00	\$3,274.00	Deposit
52	Minor Projects					
53	Commercial Vehicle Parking Permit	\$95.00	\$263.00	\$431.00	\$599.00	
54	Design Guidelines / Color Consistency	\$357.00	\$238.00	\$476.00	\$714.00	Flat
55	Film Permit	\$145.00	\$210.00	\$275.00	\$340.00	Flat
56	Home Occupation Permit	\$270.00	\$395.00	\$521.00	\$647.00	Flat
57	Home Occupation Permit Renewal	\$125.00	\$178.00	\$231.00	\$285.00	Flat
58	Landscape & Irrigation Plan Review	\$685.00	\$1,070.00	\$1,456.00	\$1,842.00	Flat
59	Livestock Permit	\$220.00	\$323.00	\$427.00	\$531.00	Flat
60	Planning Review of B&S Plans	\$269.00	\$269.00	\$269.00	\$269.00	Flat
61	Massage Services					
62	Massage Establishment Per Year	\$113.00	\$179.00	\$245.00	\$311.00	Flat
63	Massage Technician Per Year	\$55.00	\$161.00	\$267.00	\$374.00	Flat
64	Outcall Endorsement	\$133.00	\$192.00	\$251.00	\$311.00	Flat
	Outcall Renewal	\$55.00	\$161.00	\$267.00	\$374.00	Flat
66	Temporary License	\$55.00	\$161.00	\$267.00	\$374.00	Flat
67	Public Convenience Or Necessity	\$110.00	\$251.00	\$393.00	\$535.00	Flat

#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028	Notes
68	Native Plant					
69	Ground Distrubance Finding Of Exemption Fee	\$20.00	\$85.00	\$150.00	\$215.00	Flat
70	Native Plant Permit	\$200.00	\$294.00	\$389.00	\$484.00	Flat
71	Signs					
72	Single Sign	\$55.00	\$134.00	\$214.00	\$294.00	Flat
73	Multiple Signs	\$110.00	\$171.00	\$232.00	\$294.00	Flat
74	Sign Criteria	\$320.00	\$499.00	\$678.00	\$858.00	Flat
75	Landmark Sign	\$785.00	\$1,177.00	\$1,570.00	\$1,963.00	Flat
76	Design Merit	\$785.00	\$1,177.00	\$1,570.00	\$1,963.00	Flat
77	Temporary Sign	\$80.00	\$130.00	\$181.00	\$232.00	Flat
78	Political Sign	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	Flat
79	Indoor Cultivation Of Marijuana Permit	\$205.00	\$259.00	\$313.00	\$367.00	Flat
80	Special Event					
81	Parade/Run/Bike Race	\$110.00	\$164.00	\$218.00	\$272.00	Flat
82	Parking Lot Sale/Sidewalk Sale	\$55.00	\$111.00	\$168.00	\$225.00	Flat
83	Carnival/Festival/Circus/Fair Special License Permit	\$80.00	\$149.00	\$218.00	\$287.00	Flat
84	Special License Permit					
85	Pawnbroker	\$194.00	\$293.00	\$392.00	\$491.00	Flat
86	Pawnbroker Renewal	\$55.00	\$93.00	\$131.00	\$170.00	Flat
87	Junk Dealer	\$194.00	\$293.00	\$392.00	\$491.00	Flat
88	Junk Dealer Renewal	\$55.00	\$93.00	\$131.00	\$170.00	Flat
89	Secondhand Dealer	\$110.00	\$171.00	\$232.00	\$294.00	Flat
90	Salvage Collector	\$110.00	\$171.00	\$232.00	\$294.00	Flat
91	Peddling, Hawking, Soliciting	\$110.00	\$243.00	\$377.00	\$511.00	Flat
92	Special Use Permit					
93	Bed & Breakfast	\$590.00	\$765.00	\$940.00	\$1,115.00	Flat
94	Recycling Facility-Small	\$695.00	\$918.00	\$1,141.00	\$1,365.00	Flat
95	Exotic Animals	\$455.00	\$675.00	\$895.00	\$1,115.00	Flat
96	Private Kennels/Small Animals	\$315.00	\$426.00	\$537.00	\$649.00	Flat
97	Street Name Change	\$260.00	\$415.00	\$570.00	\$726.00	Flat
98	Temporary Use Permit	\$295.00	\$469.00	\$644.00	\$819.00	Flat
99	Variance					

	Implementation Schedule								
#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028	Notes			
97	Street Name Change	\$260.00	\$415.00	\$570.00	\$726.00	Flat			
98	Temporary Use Permit	\$295.00	\$469.00	\$644.00	\$819.00	Flat			
99	Variance								
100	Major	\$865.00	\$1,507.00	\$2,149.00	\$2,792.00	Flat			
101	Wall Mural	\$280.00	\$402.00	\$524.00	\$647.00	Flat			
102	Short Term Vacation Rental								
103	Permit Fee (Bi-Annual)	\$965.00	\$973.00	\$981.00	\$989.00	Flat			
104	Compliance Monitoring (Bi-Annual)	\$340.00	\$350.00	\$361.00	\$372.00	Flat			
05	Tot Permit	\$20.00	\$28.00	\$36.00	\$44.00	Flat			
106	Special Event	* BELOW EFFECTIVE 4/2/2024							
107	Class I	\$359.00	\$359.00	\$359.00	\$359.00	New			
108	Class II	\$707.00	\$707.00	\$707.00	\$707.00	New			
110	Class III - Reuse Existing	\$1,627.00	\$1,627.00	\$1,627.00	\$1,627.00	New			
111	Class III - New	\$1,627.00	\$1,627.00	\$1,627.00	\$1,627.00	New			
113	Class IV - Reuse Existing	\$1,627.00	\$1,627.00	\$1,627.00	\$1,627.00	New			
114	Class IV - New	\$1,627.00	\$1,627.00	\$1,627.00	\$1,627.00	New			

#### Engineering

			Impleme	entation Schedule		
	Beautiful an	40/0/0000	7/4/0004	7/4/0000	7/4/0000	Mater
#	Description PLAN CHECK FEES	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028	Notes
1	PARCEL MAPS					
	Parcel Maps: Fixed Base Fee (Duties: Administration, Files, Invoices, Transmittals, Conditions and Document Review, Applicant Inquiries, Town approval of Staff Reports, Certificate Sheet, Etc.). Plan check fee is based on 3 plan check submittals. An additional per sheet charge of one-half (1/2) of the original fee shall be paid on the fourth submittal for plan check.	\$1,808.00	\$1,808.00	\$1,808.00	\$1,808.00	Plus \$750, per sheet cost (contract rate)
2	TRACTS MAPS					1
	Tract Maps: Fixed Base Fee (Duties: Administration, Files, Invoices, Transmittals, Conditions and Document Review, Applicant Inquiries, Town approval of Staff Reports, Certificate Sheet, Etc.). Plan check fee is based on 3 plan check submittals. An additional per sheet charge of one-half (1/2) of the original fee shall be paid on the fourth submittal for plan check.	\$1,808.00	\$1,808.00	\$1,808.00	\$1,808.00	Plus \$1000, per sheet cost (contract rate)
3	IMPROVEMENT PLANS: GRADING PLANS and STREET PLANS					
	Improvement Plans: Fixed Base Fee (Engineered Grading Plans & Improvement Plans; Duties: Administration, Files, Invoices, Transmittals, Conditions & Document Review, Applicant Inquiries, Bond Packages). Plan check fee is based on 3 plan check submittals. An additional per sheet charge of one-half (1/2) of the original fee shall be paid on the fourth submittal for plan check.	\$1,668.00	\$1,668.00	\$1,668.00	\$1,668.00	Plus \$1000, per sheet cost (contract rate)
4	SINGLE FAMILY FAMILY RESIDENTIAL - GRADING PLAN					
	Fixed Base Fee (Engineered Grading Plans & Improvement Plans; Duties: Administration, Files, Invoices, Transmittals, Conditions & Document Review, Applicant Inquiries, Bond Packages). Plan check fee is based on 3 plan check submittals. An additional per sheet charge of one-half (1/2) of the original fee shall be paid on the fourth submittal for plan check.	\$1,668.00	\$1,668.00	\$1,668.00	\$1,668.00	Plus \$1000, per sheet cost (contract rate)
	ENCROACHMENT PERMITS APPLICATION FEES					
5	ESTIMATED COST OF WORK WITHIN THE ROW = \$25,000 or LESS	\$45.00	\$113.00	\$181.00	\$249.00	
6	ESTIMATED COST OF WORK WITHIN THE ROW = MORE THAN \$25,000	\$175.00	\$269.00	\$364.00	\$459.00	
	ENCROACHMENT PERMITS INSPECTION FEES					
7	SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL Driveway Approach	\$70.00	\$135.00	\$200.00	\$266.00	
8	Sidewalk/Curb & Gutter (Length = Lot Frontage)	\$100.00	\$155.00	\$210.00	\$266.00	
9	Utility Service Connections - Pavement Patch (bore pit, et al, max 16 sq. ft)	\$130.00	\$220.00	\$310.00	\$400.00	
10	COMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL SITES	***	£405.00	*****	\$355.00	
10	Driveway Approach Sidewalk/Curb & Gutter (Less tha 50 feet )	\$70.00 \$100.00	\$165.00 \$185.00	\$260.00 \$270.00	\$355.00 \$355.00	
12	Utility Service Connections - Pavement Patch (bore pit, et al, max 16 sq. ft)	\$130.00	\$279.00	\$428.00	\$578.00	
		·				
	OPEN TRENCH EXCAVATION (UTILITY LINES)			****		
13 14	0-330 LF 331 LF - 660 LF	\$100.00 \$130.00	\$200.00 \$279.00	\$300.00 \$428.00	\$400.00 \$578.00	
15	661+ LF	\$100.00	\$259.00	\$418.00	\$578.00	Plus \$0.30 Per Linear Foot
1		***************************************	<b>4</b>	711011	70.0.0	, ,
	OVERHEAD UTILITIES (UTILITY LINES)					
16	Pole Replacement / Maintenance	\$311.00	\$311.00	\$311.00	\$311.00	
	STREET IMPROVEMENTS INSPECTION FEES					
	Includes Tract Maps Off-site and On-site Street Improvements and installation of Underground and overhead Utilities					
17	Value of Work \$0-\$15,000	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	Deposit
18	Value of Work \$15,001-\$35,000	\$2,045.00	\$2,045.00	\$2,045.00	\$2,045.00	Deposit
19	Value of Work \$35,001-\$75,000	\$2,845.00	\$2,845.00	\$2,845.00	\$2,845.00	Deposit
20	Value of Work \$75,001-\$175,000 Value of Work \$175,001-\$375,000	\$8,285.00 \$12,657.00	\$8,285.00 \$12,657.00	\$8,285.00 \$12,657.00	\$8,285.00 \$12,657.00	Deposit Deposit
22	Value of Work \$175,001-\$575,000  Value of Work \$375,001-\$750,000	\$18,275.00	\$18,275.00	\$18,275.00	\$18,275.00	Deposit
23	Value of Work \$750,001-\$1,250,000	\$22,914.00	\$22,914.00	\$22,914.00	\$22,914.00	Deposit
24	Value of Work \$1,250,001+	\$27,271.00	\$27,271.00	\$27,271.00	\$27,271.00	Deposit
	ODIENIO AND BRANCOS HADROVENENTS					
	GRADING AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS APPLICATIONS AND INSPECTION FEES Includes Tract Maps Off-site and On-site Street Improvements and installation of Underground and overhead Utilities					
25	0- 500 CY	\$515.00	\$743.00	\$971.00	\$1,200.00	Deposit
				,	. , ,	• •

#### Engineering

			Implem	entation Schedule		
			Implem	Shidilon Concadic		
#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028	Notes
26	501 - 2,500 CY	\$845.00	\$1,141.00	\$1,437.00	\$1,734.00	Deposit
27	2,501 - 5,000 CY	\$1,236.00	\$1,846.00	\$2,456.00	\$3,067.00	Deposit
28	5,001 - 50,000 CY	\$1,675.00	\$2,450.00	\$3,225.00	\$4,001.00	Deposit
29	50,001 - 150,000 CY	\$2,680.00	\$3,835.00	\$4,991.00	\$6,147.00	Deposit
30	150,001 - 250,000 CY	\$3,780.00	\$5,643.00	\$7,507.00	\$9,371.00	Deposit
31	250,0001 + CY	\$3,780.00	\$5,825.00	\$7,870.00	\$9,916.00	Plus \$47 ea addtl 10,000 CY
		•	•			•
	ENGINEERING REPORTS AND DOCUMENTS REVIEW FEES					
32	Flood Zone Review	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	
33	Street Vacation	\$1,226.00	\$1,226.00	\$1,226.00	\$1,226.00	
34	Road Dedications	\$1,226.00	\$1,226.00	\$1,226.00	\$1,226.00	
35	Grant of Easement - Review	\$468.00	\$468.00	\$468.00	\$468.00	
36	Legal Description Checking Fee	\$406.00	\$406.00	\$406.00	\$406.00	
37	Drainage/Hydrology Study Review	\$805.00	\$870.00	\$935.00	\$1,001.00	
38	Geology Report Review	\$626.00	\$626.00	\$626.00	\$626.00	
39	Traffic Study Review	\$805.00	\$931.00	\$1,057.00	\$1,183.00	
40	In-Fill Code Require Dedication	\$429.00	\$858.00	\$858.00	\$858.00	
	TRANSPORTATION PERMIT FEES					
41	Transportation Permit - Single	\$16.00	\$16.00	\$16.00	\$16.00	
42	Transportation Permit - Annual	\$90.00	\$90.00	\$90.00	\$90.00	
	Miscellaneous Fees					
50	Project Plans and Specifications	\$42.00	\$121.00	\$200.00	\$280.00	
51	Standard Specifications	\$42.00	\$74.00	\$107.00	\$140.00	
52	Master Plan of Drainage	\$75.00	\$143.00	\$211.00	\$280.00	
53	Photocopies (8-1 /2" x 11" sheets)	\$0.10	\$0.15	\$0.20	\$0.25	
54	Photocopies (24" x 36" sheets) - D size	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$2.50	
55	Photocopies (36" x 48" sheets) - E size	\$4.00	\$4.00	\$4.00	\$4.00	

Fees are rounded up to the nearest \$5.00 for ease in administration of fee schedule.

Fees are in the form of a deposit. In the event the deposit is exhausted while additional plan check, inspection, or permit services are required, additional funds to cover the cost of the required services must be placed on deposit.

In the case of plan check submittals, the initial deposit shall cover the cost of the initial plan check and two submittals. An additional per sheet charge of one-half (1/2) of the original fee shall be paid on the third submittal for plan check.

<sup>4</sup> Inspection fees for encroachment permits cover the cost of inspection by Town staff. The fee for inspection by other than Town staff (i.e., contracted inspection services, shall be the actual cost of said services, plus ten percent (10%). An initial deposit of one and one-half (1.5) percent of the estimated value of work, up to \$1,000,000, is required, and one percent (1.0) initial deposit is required for estimated value of work exceeding \$1,000,000.

<sup>1 -</sup> All future implementation periods subject to increase per the annual Consumer Price Index rate and according to future Town Council policies.

		Implementation Schedule					
#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028		
_	Facility Rentals						
2	Yucca Room - Commercial/Non-Resident						
3	Weekday Hours	\$45.00	\$46.00	\$47.00	\$49.00		
4	Weekend Hours	\$65.00	\$67.00	\$69.00	\$71.00		
5	Holiday Hours	\$95.00	\$98.00	\$101.00	\$104.00		
6	Deposit	\$500.00	\$516.00	\$533.00	\$550.00		
7	Yucca Room - Non-Profit/Resident						
8	Weekday Hours	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$26.00	\$27.00		
9	Weekend Hours	\$45.00	\$46.00	\$47.00	\$49.00		
10	Holiday Hours	\$65.00	\$67.00	\$69.00	\$71.00		
11	Deposit	\$500.00	\$516.00	\$533.00	\$550.00		
12	Senior Center - Commercial/Non-Resident						
13	Weekday Hours	\$45.00	\$46.00	\$47.00	\$49.00		
14	Weekend Hours	\$65.00	\$67.00	\$69.00	\$71.00		
15	Holiday Hours	\$95.00	\$98.00	\$101.00	\$104.00		
16	Deposit	\$500.00	\$516.00	\$533.00	\$550.00		
17	Senior Center - Non-Profit/Resident						
18	Weekday Hours	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$26.00	\$27.00		
19	Weekend Hours	\$45.00	\$46.00	\$47.00	\$49.00		
20	Holiday Hours	\$65.00	\$67.00	\$69.00	\$71.00		
21	Deposit	\$500.00	\$516.00	\$533.00	\$550.00		
22	Cholla Room - Commercial/Non-Resident						
23	Weekday Hours	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$26.00	\$27.00		
24	Weekend Hours	\$45.00	\$46.00	\$47.00	\$49.00		
25	Holiday Hours	\$65.00	\$67.00	\$69.00	\$71.00		
26	Deposit	\$200.00	\$206.00	\$213.00	\$220.00		
27	Cholla Room - Non-Profit/Resident						

			Implementation Schedule			
#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028	
	Weekday Hours	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$16.00	
29	Weekend Hours	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$26.00	\$27.00	
30	Holiday Hours	\$35.00	\$36.00	\$37.00	\$38.00	
31	Deposit	\$200.00	\$206.00	\$213.00	\$220.00	
32	Ocotillo Room - Commercial/Non-Resident	7200.00	7200.00	<b>7213.00</b>	<b>\$220.00</b>	
	Weekday Hours	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$26.00	\$27.00	
34	Weekend Hours	\$45.00	\$46.00	\$47.00	\$49.00	
35	Holiday Hours	\$65.00	\$67.00	\$69.00	\$71.00	
36	Deposit	\$200.00	\$206.00	\$213.00	\$220.00	
37	Ocotillo Room - Non-Profit/Resident					
38	Weekday Hours	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$16.00	
39	Weekend Hours	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$26.00	\$27.00	
40	Holiday Hours	\$35.00	\$36.00	\$37.00	\$38.00	
41	Deposit	\$200.00	\$206.00	\$213.00	\$220.00	
42	Mesquite Room - Commercial/Non-Resident					
43	Weekday Hours	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$26.00	\$27.00	
44	Weekend Hours	\$45.00	\$46.00	\$47.00	\$49.00	
45	Holiday Hours	\$65.00	\$67.00	\$69.00	\$71.00	
46	Deposit	\$200.00	\$206.00	\$213.00	\$220.00	
47	Mesquite Room - Non-Profit/Resident					
48	Weekday Hours	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$16.00	
49	Weekend Hours	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$26.00	\$27.00	
50	Holiday Hours	\$35.00	\$36.00	\$37.00	\$38.00	
51	Deposit	\$200.00	\$206.00	\$213.00	\$220.00	
52	Joshua Tree Room - Commercial/Non-Resident					
53	Weekday Hours	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$26.00	\$27.00	
54	Weekend Hours	\$45.00	\$46.00	\$47.00	\$49.00	
55	Holiday Hours	\$65.00	\$67.00	\$69.00	\$71.00	
56	Deposit	\$200.00	\$206.00	\$213.00	\$220.00	

			Implementat	ion Schedule	
#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028
57	Joshua Tree Room - Non-Profit/Resident				
58	Weekday Hours	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$16.00
59	Weekend Hours	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$26.00	\$27.00
60	Holiday Hours	\$35.00	\$36.00	\$37.00	\$38.00
61	Deposit	\$200.00	\$206.00	\$213.00	\$220.00
62	Machris Park Building - Commercial/Non-Resident				
63	Weekday Hours	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$26.00	\$27.00
64	Weekend Hours	\$45.00	\$46.00	\$47.00	\$49.00
65	Holiday Hours	\$65.00	\$67.00	\$69.00	\$71.00
66	Deposit	\$200.00	\$206.00	\$213.00	\$220.00
67	Machris Park Building - Non-Profit/Resident				
68	Weekday Hours	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$16.00
69	Weekend Hours	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$26.00	\$27.00
70	Holiday Hours	\$35.00	\$36.00	\$37.00	\$38.00
71	Deposit	\$200.00	\$206.00	\$213.00	\$220.00
72	Paradise Park Building - Commercial/Non-Resident				
73	Weekday Hours	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$26.00	\$27.00
74	Weekend Hours	\$45.00	\$46.00	\$47.00	\$49.00
75	Holiday Hours	\$65.00	\$67.00	\$69.00	\$71.00
76	Deposit	\$200.00	\$206.00	\$213.00	\$220.00
77	Paradise Park Building - Non-Profit/Resident				
78	Weekday Hours	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$16.00
79	Weekend Hours	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$26.00	\$27.00
80	Holiday Hours	\$35.00	\$36.00	\$37.00	\$38.00
81	Deposit	\$200.00	\$206.00	\$213.00	\$220.00
82	Tennis Court				
83	Resident	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00
84	Non-resident	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$11.00
85	Deposit	\$200.00	\$206.00	\$213.00	\$220.00

		level we set the Color date			
		Implementation Schedule			
#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028
86	Community Center Courtyard				
87	Resident	\$45.00	\$46.00	\$47.00	\$49.00
88	Non-resident	\$55.00	\$56.00	\$58.00	\$60.00
	Deposit	\$200.00	\$206.00	\$213.00	\$220.00
	Flat Track				
91	Resident	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00
92	Non-resident Non-resident	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$11.00
93	Deposit	\$200.00	\$206.00	\$213.00	\$220.00
94	YVHS Swimming Pool				
95	Resident	\$40.00	\$41.00	\$42.00	\$44.00
96	Non-resident	\$60.00	\$62.00	\$64.00	\$66.00
97	Deposit	\$200.00	\$206.00	\$213.00	\$220.00
98	Parking Lot				
99	Per space	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00
100	Deposit	\$500.00	\$516.00	\$533.00	\$550.00
101	Conex Outdoor Storage				
102	Monthly - 10 foot	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$26.00	\$27.00
103	Monthly - 20 foot	\$50.00	\$51.00	\$53.00	\$55.00
104	Tennis Court Key	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00
105	Electricity/Water	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$26.00	\$27.00
106	Softball/Soccer Fields - 2 hour minimum				
	Small Fields				
108	Without Lights - Resident	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$11.00
109	Without Lights - Non-resident	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$21.00	\$22.00
110	With Lights - Resident	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$21.00	\$22.00
111	With Lights - Non-resident	\$30.00	\$31.00	\$32.00	\$33.00
112	Deposit	\$200.00	\$206.00	\$213.00	\$220.00
113	Large Field - Brehm II				

		Implementation Schedule			
	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028
	Without Lights - Resident	\$40.00	\$41.00	\$42.00	\$44.00
115	Without Lights - Non-resident	\$60.00	\$62.00	\$64.00	\$66.00
	With Lights - Resident	\$80.00	\$82.00	\$85.00	\$88.00
	With Lights - Non-resident	\$100.00	\$103.00	\$106.00	\$110.00
	Deposit	\$500.00	\$516.00	\$533.00	\$550.00
119	Concession Facilities				
120	Snack Bar - Resident	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$11.00
	Snack Bar - Non-resident	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$21.00	\$22.00
122	Deposit	\$500.00	\$516.00	\$533.00	\$550.00
123	Vendor Fee Town Events (concerts, etc.)	\$50.00	\$51.00	\$53.00	\$55.00
124	Equipment Rental				
125	Mobile Stage Unit	\$500.00	\$516.00	\$533.00	\$550.00
126	Kitchen Charge - Resident	\$30.00	\$31.00	\$32.00	\$33.00
	Kitchen Charge - Non-resident	\$40.00	\$41.00	\$42.00	\$44.00
128	Senior Information Program				
129	Monthly	Free	Free	Free	Free
130	Returned Check Charges				
131	First Time	25.00	25.00	25.00	25.00
132	Each Subsequent Time	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00
	Adult Sports				
134	Adult Softball League				
135	Spring	\$400.00	\$413.00	\$426.00	\$440.00

		Implementation Schedule			
#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028
136	Summer	\$400.00	\$413.00	\$426.00	\$440.00
137	Aquatics				
138	Fun Swim	\$4 or \$3 w/Swim Pass for all	\$4 or \$3 w/Swim Pass for all	\$4 or \$3 w/Swim Pass for all	\$4 or \$3 w/Swim Pass for all
139	Water Aerobics	\$4 or \$3 w/Swim Pass	\$4 or \$3 w/Swim Pass	\$4 or \$3 w/Swim Pass	\$4 or \$3 w/Swim Pass
140	Swim Lesson	\$50.00	\$51.00	\$53.00	\$55.00
141	Lap Swim	Pass or \$70 for 2- week Premium Lap	\$4 or \$3 w/Swim Pass or \$70 for 2-week Premium Lap Swim (Covid)	Pass or \$70 for 2- week Premium Lap	\$4 or \$3 w/Swim Pass or \$70 for 2-week Premium Lap Swim (Covid)
142	Swim Passes	\$30.00	\$31.00	\$32.00	\$33.00
143	Contract Leisure Activities				
144	Bridge Club	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.
145	Knit & Crochet	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.	fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.
146	Open Art Studio	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.
147	Low Impact (Stretch N Tone/Pilates/Hi-Lo)	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.

		Implementation Schedule			
#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028
148	Table Tennis	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.
149	Tai Chi Chuan	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.
150	Western Line Dance	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.
	Woodcarving	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.
152	Contract Sports				
153	Volleyball Camp	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.
New	Pickleball	N/A	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.	Town retains 30% of fee.
154	Seasonal Programs				
155	Letters to Santa	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge
156	Snow Play Day	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge
157	Summer Specials Series	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge
	Senior/Adult Trips	1.1 x ticket cost + (bus cost/30) = participant fee	1.1 x ticket cost + (bus cost/30) = participant fee		1.1 x ticket cost + (bus cost/30) = participant fee
	Special Events				
160	Runs				
161	Buzzard Run 8k, 1/2 marathon	All Runs priced at Early Bird \$20/Regular Registration \$25	All Runs priced at Early Bird \$20/Regular Registration \$25	All Runs priced at Early Bird \$20/Regular Registration \$25	All Runs priced at Early Bird \$20/Regular Registration \$25
162	Full Moon Run 5k	All Runs priced at Early Bird \$20/Regular Registration \$26	\$20/Regular	All Runs priced at Early Bird \$20/Regular Registration \$26	All Runs priced at Early Bird \$20/Regular Registration \$26

		Implementation Schedule			
#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028
163	Grubstakes Run 2k, 5k, 10k		All Runs priced at Early Bird \$30/Regular Registration \$35	All Runs priced at Early Bird \$30/Regular Registration \$35	All Runs priced at Early Bird \$30/Regular Registration \$35
164	Healthy Hearts 2k, 5k	All Runs priced at Early Bird \$20/Regular Registration \$28	All Runs priced at Early Bird \$20/Regular Registration \$28	All Runs priced at Early Bird \$20/Regular Registration \$28	All Runs priced at Early Bird \$20/Regular Registration \$28
165	Summer Music Festival	No Admission	No Admission	No Admission	No Admission
166	Easter Egg Hunt	No Admission	No Admission	No Admission	No Admission
	Holiday Craft Fair	No Admission	No Admission	No Admission	No Admission
	Holiday Craft Fair - Vendor Table	\$25.00	\$30.00	\$33.00	\$37.00
169	Sponsorships				
170	Adult Sports	\$400.00	\$413.00	\$426.00	\$440.00
171	Summer Music Festival	\$500 to co- sponsor/\$1000 exclusive	\$508 to co- sponsor/\$1017 exclusive	\$516 to co- sponsor/\$1034 exclusive	\$525 to co- sponsor/\$1050 exclusive
172	Easter Egg Hunt	\$300.00	\$310.00	\$320.00	\$330.00
173	Full Moon Run	All Runs \$250	\$258.00	\$266.00	\$275.00
174	Grubstake Run	All Runs \$250	\$258.00	\$266.00	\$275.00
175	Healthy Hearts Run	All Runs \$250	\$258.00	\$266.00	\$275.00
176	Snow Play Day	\$500.00	\$516.00	\$533.00	\$550.00
177	Youth Sports				
178	Basketball				

		Implementation Schedule			
#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028
179	Youth Basketball League	\$75.00	\$77.00	\$79.00	\$82.00
180	Sibling	\$30.00	\$31.00	\$32.00	\$33.00
181	Wee Hoops Program	\$40.00	\$41.00	\$42.00	\$44.00
New	Summer Basketball Clinic- Coed	N/A	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00
182	Planning Community Services Programs - Falls/Winter (Oct - Mar)				
183	Special Events & Community Activities				
184	Recreation Weekly Newsletter	No charge	No charge	No charge	No charge
	Holiday Events				
	Halloween Spooktacular	no charge	no charge	no charge	no charge
187	Letters to Santa	no charge	no charge	no charge	no charge
188	Holiday Photos and Snow Play Day	no charge	no charge	no charge	no charge
189	Holiday Craft Faire	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$26.00	\$27.00
	Chamber Annual Light Parade - Town Entry	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
	Healthy Hearts 5k Run and Health Walk	\$20/\$25	\$20/\$25	\$20/\$25	\$20/\$25
	Signature Event - Yucca Valley Film Festival	no charge	no charge	no charge	no charge
193	MarioKart Tournament - 16 races, 2 age groups U14, 14+	no charge	no charge	no charge	no charge
194	Wee-Hoops Class for Gr 1-2 (ages 6-7), 6 week session, all classes weeknights; Jan - Feb.	\$40.00	\$41.00	\$42.00	\$44.00
195	League for Gr 3-8 (ages 8-14), Weeknight practices, Saturday Games; Dec through early March.	\$75.00	\$77.00	\$79.00	\$82.00
196	Youth Commission	no charge	no charge	no charge	no charge

		Implementation Schedule			
	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028
	Enrichment Classes				
198	Thursday Bridge	\$2.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00
199	CPR Certification	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$26.00	\$27.00
200	Dog Obedience (Beginning)	\$135.00	\$139.00	\$143.00	\$148.00
201	Dog Obedience (Advanced)	\$175.00	\$180.00	\$186.00	\$192.00
	Dog Obedience (Puppy)	\$135.00	\$139.00	\$143.00	\$148.00
203	Knit & Crochet	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00
	Open Art Studio Workshop	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00
205	Pinochle	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00
206	Self Defense Class	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$16.00
207	Stretch N Tone	\$2.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00
208	Table Tennis	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00
209	Tai Chi Chuan	\$35.00	\$36.00	\$37.00	\$38.00
210	Woodcarving	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00
211	Winter Art Night	\$35.00	\$36.00	\$37.00	\$38.00
New	Watercolor Art	N/A	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00
New	Draw Club Art Workshops	N/A	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$20.00
212	Senior Center (Measure Y)	no charge	no charge	no charge	no charge
213	Adult Softball				

		Implementation Schedule			
#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028
214	Tuesday eves (8 weeks)	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00
215	"Fast Fall" Adult Coed League - Thursday eves (6 weeks)	\$200.00	\$206.00	\$213.00	\$220.00
216	Spring League - Thursday Eves (11 week season)	\$400.00	\$413.00	\$426.00	\$440.00
	Planning Community Services Programs - Spring/Summer (Mar - Sept)				
	Special Events & Community Activities				
	Recreation Weekly Newsletter	No charge	No charge	No charge	No charge
	Holiday Events				
_	Easter Egg-Stravaganza Drive-Thru Event	no charge	no charge	no charge	no charge
	Easter Egg Decorating Contest (online)	no charge	no charge		no charge
223	4th of July Fireworks Presentation/30th Anniversary	no charge	no charge	no charge	no charge
224	Holiday Craft Fair Registration	\$25.00	\$30.00	\$33.00	\$37.00
225	Food Distribution				
226	Rec Staff support of FSA/County 200 meals wk	no charge	no charge	no charge	no charge
227	Hazardous Waste Collection				
228	Rec Staff support - traffic control, customer intake	no charge	no charge	no charge	no charge
229	Grubstakes Run 10K, 5K, 2K	\$20/\$25	\$30/\$35	\$30/\$35	\$30/\$35
230	Grubstake Days Parade (Float Entry)	no charge	no charge	no charge	no charge
	Summer Music Festival (family concerts)				
232	Upstream (Calypso Steel Drum)	no charge	no charge	no charge	no charge
233	TBD	no charge	no charge	no charge	no charge
234	Rockin' on Heaven's Door (Rock & Roll Covers)	no charge	no charge	no charge	no charge
235	Grubstakes Run 10K, 5K, 2K	\$20/\$25	\$30/\$35	\$30/\$35	\$30/\$35
236	Summer Sunrise 5K Run	\$20/\$25	\$30/\$35	\$30/\$35	\$30/\$35
	MarioKart Tournaments - 16 races over 1 hour	no charge	no charge	no charge	no charge
238	Rocket League Tournaments - singles & team div.	no charge	no charge	no charge	no charge

		lumian estation Cabadula				
		Implementation Schedule				
#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028	
239	Animal Crossing	no charge	no charge	no charge	no charge	
240	Youth Programs/Commission					
241	Senior Pen Pal Program	no charge	no charge	no charge	no charge	
242	Holiday Homebound Cards/Gifts	no charge	no charge	no charge	no charge	
243	Teen Park Outreach Meetings/Kits	no charge	no charge	no charge	no charge	
244	YVRocks! Community Kindness Project	no charge	no charge	no charge	no charge	
245	Grubstake Days Parade Entry	no charge	no charge	no charge	no charge	
New	Toddler & Me Class	N/A	\$120 per session/\$10 mat. Fee. Drop-in \$15/day	\$120 per session/\$10 mat. Fee. Drop-in \$15/day	\$120 per session/\$10 mat. Fee. Drop-in \$15/day	
246	Adults & Seniors					
247	Thursday Bridge	\$2.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	
248	Yucca Valley Bridge Club	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	
249	CPR Certification	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$26.00	\$27.00	
250	Dance - Various	no charge	\$8.00	\$8.00	\$8.00	
251	Dog Obedience (Beginning)	\$135.00	\$139.00	\$143.00	\$148.00	
252	Dog Obedience (Advanced)	\$175.00	\$180.00	\$186.00	\$192.00	
253	Dog Obedience (Puppy)	\$175.00	\$180.00	\$186.00	\$192.00	
254	Knit & Crochet	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	
255	Open Art Studio Workshop	\$2.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	
256	Pinochle	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	
257	Stretch N Tone	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	
258	Table Tennis	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	
259	Tai Chi Chuan	\$35.00	\$36.00	\$37.00	\$38.00	
260	Adult Doubles Tennis Lessons	\$55.00	\$56.00	\$58.00	\$60.00	

		Implementation Schedule					
#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028		
261	Woodcarving	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00		
262	Smart Solutions Yoga	\$35.00	\$36.00	\$37.00	\$38.00		
263	A Matter of Balance	no charge	no charge	no charge	no charge		
264	Adults & Seniors Programs						
265	Senior Center Activities/Events (Meas. Y)	varies (most free)	varies (most free)	varies (most free)	varies (most free)		
266	Adult Softball Leagues - Summer (July - Sept)						
267	Coed Pick-Up (Reg required)	\$3/\$4	\$3/\$4	\$3/\$4	\$3/\$4		
268	Casual Coed Novice	\$400.00	\$413.00	\$426.00	\$440.00		

		Implementation Schedule				
#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028	
269	Aquatics					
270						
	Swim Lesson					
271	Session I, June 21 - July 1	\$50.00	\$58.00	\$59.00	\$60.00	
272	Session II, July 5 - July 15	\$50.00	\$58.00	\$59.00	\$60.00	
273	Session III, July 20 - 30	\$50.00	\$58.00	\$59.00	\$60.00	
274	Session IV, Aug 3 - Aug 13	\$50.00	\$58.00	\$59.00	\$60.00	
	Private Lessons	N/A	\$30.00	\$31.00	\$32.00	
275	Jr. Lifeguard Course					
276	Session 1, June 21 - July 15	\$125.00	\$129.00	\$133.00	\$137.00	
277	Session 2, July 19 - Aug 12	\$125.00	\$129.00	\$133.00	\$137.00	
278	Lifeguard Certification Course					
	Apr 30, May 1, 2, 8, 9	\$220.00	\$227.00	\$234.00	\$242.00	
280	Water Safety Instructor Certification Course		_		_	

		Implementation Schedule				
#	Description	10/3/2023	7/1/2024	7/1/2026	7/1/2028	
281	May 22, 23, 29, 30, June 5, 6	certification course. In-service training for selected Aquatics	Red Cross WSI certification course. In-service training for selected Aquatics staff.	Red Cross WSI certification course. In-service training for selected Aquatics staff.	Red Cross WSI certification course. In- service training for selected Aquatics staff.	
282	Morning Water Aerobics					
	M, Tu, Th, F, 7 am	\$4 (\$3 w/pass)	\$5 (\$3 w/pass)	\$5 (\$3 w/pass)	\$5 (\$3 w/pass)	
284	Lap Swimming Sessions					
285	Mon thru Fri, 8 am	\$70.00	\$72.00	\$74.00	\$77.00	
286	Fun Swim Sessions					
287	M, Tu, W, Th 1 - 4 pm	\$4 (\$3 w/pass)	\$5 (\$3 w/pass)		\$5 (\$3 w/pass)	
	Obstacle Court Playtime	N/A	\$15 (\$12 online)	\$15 (\$12 online)	\$15 (\$12 online)	
288	Swim Passes					
289	Swim Pass	\$30.00	\$31.00	\$32.00	\$33.00	
290	Entertainment Permit	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$26.00	\$27.00	
291	Museum					
292	Youth Summer Camps	\$0.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$22.00	
293	Summer Discovery Kit	Cost of materials	Cost of materials	Cost of materials	Cost of materials	
294	Art Workshops	\$0.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$27.00	